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DEVELOPMENT	REVIEW	BOARD	hearing	scheduled	for	July	23,	2025	
	

In	Re:	DRB	25‐098‐CU	to	replace	two	existing,	non‐conforming	“sleeping	cabins”	
with	a	single	sleeping	cabin	at	39	Town	Way	
	
General	Information:	
Applicant(s):	 Carolyn and David Jeppsen 
Application No.:  DRB	25‐098‐CU		
Property owner: (leased from Town of Charlotte); Leaseholder: Genequil/La 

Casita LLC 
Requested Action:  Conditional use approval 
Purpose: To replace two existing, non-conforming “sleeping cabins” 

with a single sleeping cabin at 39 Town Way 
Existing Zoning: Shoreland Seasonal Home Management District 
Location: 39 Town Way 
Parcel ID: 00252-0039 
Size: 1.01 acres (double lot) 
Existing Land Use: Seasonal Camp  
Surrounding Land Use  Seasonal residences on Town of Charlotte land 
Permitting History: 86-117-JO: Nondescript permit; only description is 

“reconstituted” next to the field for “Proposed Sewage 
System”  
November 1, 2000: conditional use approval to alter 
roofline, complete renovations, and remove storm-
damaged trees 
00-121-TM: Camp renovation permit 
September 8, 2023: ZA determination to allow the 
replacement of a small detached garage damaged by 
extreme weather 

Applicable Regulations: Charlotte Land	Use	Regulations, as amended 2022: 
1. Section	2.3,	Table	2.7(D‐G) Shoreland Seasonal Home 

Management District: Conditional Uses, Dimensional 
Standards, District Standards, Design Review Standards 

2. Section	2.3,	Table	2.10 – Flood Hazard Overlay 
District (FH0) 

3. Section	3.8(B) – Nonconforming Structures 
4. Section	3.12(A) – Performance Standards 
5. Section	3.15(G) – Lakeshore Buffers 
6. Section	5.4	(C) – Conditional Use Review; General 

Standards 
Public Notification: 
 

Public notification was provided in The	Citizen	newspaper 
on July 3 and by posting hardcopies of the notice at the 
Town Office, the Post Office, and Charlotte General Store at 
least fifteen days prior to the hearing. 
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Exhibits:		

1. Conditional Use Application Shoreland Seasonal Home Management District, 
received June 17, 2025. 

2. Shoreland Protection Individual Permit Application. July 1, 2025 

3. Thompson’s Point Tree Removal Permit Request Form, July 3, 2025 
 
Project	background:	The Jeppsen family and relatives have held a multi-lot lease at Town 
Way on Thompson’s Point for several decades. The current application seeks to replace two 
unplumbed sleeping cabins with a single sleeping cabin equipped with an accessible 
bathroom. The proposed single cabin would be approximately 15 feet further from the lake 
than the existing cabins and would reduce the total building coverage by 4.78 square feet. 
The applicants intend to maintain the existing pale yellow color scheme, which is found in 
many lots on the Point. The applicants propose to remove two cedar trees currently 
growing between the sleeping cabins and to plant new cedar trees.  

1. Chapter	II,	Section	2.7	(D)	–	Conditional	Uses – The replacement of a non-
conforming structure requires conditional use approval in this district. 
 

2. Chapter	II,	Section	2.7	(E)	–	Dimensional	Standards  

a. Minimum	Setback/Front:	50	feet	from	ROW 
 The existing cabins and proposed replacement cabin appear to be at least 

fifty feet from Town Way. 

b. Minimum	Setback/Side:	50	feet	
 The existing cabins lie approximately five feet from the closest side yard 

boundary, which happens to be another lot leased by the same family. The 
proposed single cabin is approximately eleven feet from this boundary. 

c. Minimum	Setback/Shore:	Existing	
 The existing cabins are quite close to the shoreline – approximately 35 feet 

from the mean high-water mark. The proposed single cabin would be more 
conforming at approximately 45 feet from the MHW mark.  

d. Maximum	Height:	Lesser	of	30	feet	or	2‐stories	
 The applicant proposes a single-story building with a height of 14 feet, 

which complies with the regulations. 

e. Maximum	Building	Coverage:	7%:		
 The applicants propose to reduce the total square footage by 4.78 square 

feet. The current and proposed building coverages are 4.3%. 

f. Maximum	Lot	Coverage:	10% 
 The lot coverage will decrease slightly, but will remain at approximately 

14.2%. 

3. Chapter	II,	Section	2.7	(F)(4)	–	District	Standards stipulates	that	all	trees	on	leased	
lots	are	owned	by	the	Town,	and	permission	from	the	Tree	Warden	shall	be	required	for	
cutting	or	pruning	within	this	district.		 
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 The applicants propose the removal and replacement of two cedar trees growing 
between the existing sleep cabins. The Tree Warden suggests removing a total of 
5 white cedar trees and the pruning of others in close proximity to the proposed 
structure. 

 
4. Chapter	II,	Section	2.7	(G)	–	District	Design	Review	Standards stipulates	that	for	

any	alteration	or	expansion	of	any	portion	of	any	principal	structure	the	Development	
Review	Board	shall	seek	the	recommendations	of	the	Design	Review	Committee	(DRC).  

 The Design Review Committee currently lacks members. 
 The proposed cabin will be the same color as the other structures on the lot (a 

pale yellow).  
 While the lot lies within the Thompson’s Point state-designated historic district, 

the LURs apply historic review to the principal structure on the lot. 

 
Purple	shading	shows	lots	within	the	Thompson’s	Point	Historic	District. 
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5. Chapter	II,	Section	2.10	–	Flood	Hazard	Overlay	District – The Charlotte Map 
Viewer shows that roughly two-thirds of the Jeppsen lot is located within a Flood 
Hazard Overlay District.  

 
The	hatched	markings	show	the	Flood	Hazard	Overlay	district	designation	for	many	lots	
on	Thompson’s	Point.	

6. Chapter	III,	Section	3.8(B)	–	Nonconforming	Structures 

Subsection (2) reads that nonconforming structures “may only be structurally modified or 
moved in a manner that will not increase the degree of non-conformity, unless approved by 
the Development Review Board through conditional use review under Section 5.4.” The 
proposal appears to slightly decrease the level of nonconformity by reducing the number of 
structures from two to one and by moving development further from the lake.   

7. Chapter	III,	Section	3.12(A)	–	Performance	Standards  

 There are no obvious concerns with the performance standards. 

8. Chapter	III,	Section	3.15(G)	–	Lakeshore	Buffers stipulates	that	a	vegetated	buffer	
zone	shall	be	maintained	within	100	feet	of	the	shoreline	of	Lake	Champlain	in	order	to	
minimize	runoff	and	pollution,	and	to	maintain	bank	stability	and	environmental	quality.	 

 The proposed footprint of the new sleeping cabin is more conforming as it is 
approximately 15 feet further from the lake.  

 The applicants have started the process of obtaining a state shoreland protection 
permit.  

 
Chapter	V,	Section	5.4	(C)	–	Conditional	Use	Review;	General	Standards:	Conditional 
use review requires consideration of five general standards. 
 

(1) Capacity of existing or planned community facilities and services: the proposal does 
not appear to place any direct impact on local schools, fire and rescue, or the town’s 
contracted police service. 
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(2) Character of the area affected – the proposal appears to conform with the character 
of the area. 

(3) Traffic on roads and highways in the vicinity – the proposal will not increase traffic 
on local roads.  

(4) Bylaws in effect – the proposal appears to comply with all local bylaws. 
(5) The use of renewable energy resources – the proposal does not appear to impact the 

use of renewable energy on this lot or its neighbors. 
 

Staff	Comments:	The proposal represents a small improvement over the existing 
conditions in terms of the Land Use Regulations. It would reduce the number of non-
conforming structures by one building and would bring development further away from 
the lake, although not out of the Flood Hazard Overlay District. The applicants have worked 
with the Tree Warden on the removal, replacement and pruning of nearby cedar trees. As 
of this writing, the applicants have contacted state shoreland about obtaining a permit for 
the project. 

Prepared	by: Aaron Brown, Zoning Administrator, and Rebecca Kaplan, Interim Zoning 
Administrator, July 17, 2025 
 


